been assuming such transactions had been completed at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the Company’s results of operations or
financial condition for future periods. In management’s opinion, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the significant acquisitions
described above have been made. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based upon available information and upon assumptions and
estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information, which we believe are reasonable under the circumstances.
The unaudited pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes
thereto of the Company and the Initial Hotels included in the Company’s Form S-11 and the Quarterly Reports on Form 10—Q for the three months ended
March 31, 2010 and six months ended June 30, 2010.

22

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2010
(In thousands, except share data)

  Chatham   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Houston   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust (1)   Acquisition (2)  Adjustments (3)  Lodging Trust
Assets:

Investment in hotel properties, net  $ 73,132  $ 16,233  $ —  $ 89,365
Cash and cash equivalents   98,700   (15,610)   (185)   82,905
Restricted cash   2,500   (500)   —   2,000
Hotel receivables (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of

approximately $4)   699   24   —   723
Deferred costs, net   567   —   —   567
Prepaid expenses and other assets   157   —   —   157

Total assets  $ 175,755  $ 147  $ (185)  $ 175,717

Liabilities and Equity:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 2,086  $ 140  $ —  $ 2,226
Accrued underwriter fees   5,175   —   —   5,175
Advance deposits   59   7   —   66

Total liabilities   7,320   147   —   7,467

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred shares, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized and

unissued at June 30, 2010   —   —   —   —
Common shares, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized;

9,201,550 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2010   92   —   —   92
Additional paid-in capital   170,240   —   —   170,240
Unearned compensation   (1,404)   —   —   (1,404)
Retained earnings (deficit)   (642)   —   (185)   (827)

Total shareholders’ equity   168,286   —   (185)   168,101

Noncontrolling Interests:

Noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership   149   —   —   149

Total equity   168,435   —   (185)   168,250

Total liabilities and equity  $ 175,755  $ 147  $ (185)  $ 175,717

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

23

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share data)

   The accompanying Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2010 is based on the unaudited historical consolidated balance sheet
of the Company as of June 30, 2010, adjusted to reflect the purchase of the Houston Hotel.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet assumes the following occurred on June 30, 2010:

 •  Completion of the purchase of the Houston Hotel

[…]

Purchase
  Price   Furniture &
Property  Allocation  Land  Building  Equipment
Hampton Inn & Suites® Houston-Medical Center  $16,233  $3,200  $12,708  $325

b. Accounts receivable of $24 related to the Company’s 50% share of the July 1, 2010 hotel revenue.

c. Accounts payable and accrued expenses of $140, comprised of accrued real estate and personal property taxes of $116, sales taxes of $5, accounts
payable of $19 and advance deposits of $7.

3) Represents the costs incurred by the Company after June 30, 2010 to complete the purchase of the Houston Hotel:

a. Closing costs of $40.

b. Costs associated with due diligence involving the Houston Hotel of $19.

c. Accounting fees of $126 for services related to the audit and review of the Houston Hotel.

24

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Chatham   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Initial   Houston   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust (1)   Hotels (2)   Hotel (3)   Adjustments  Lodging Trust
Revenue:

Hotel operating:
Rooms  $ 4,544  $ 6,634  $ 1,931  $ —  $ 13,109
Other operating   114   170   46   —   330

Total revenue   4,658   6,804   1,977   —   13,439

Expenses:
Operating expenses:

Rooms   1,070   1,352   368   —   2,790
Other   79   577   24   —   680
General and administrative   917   1,279   495   —   2,691
Sales and marketing fees   147   632   20   —   799
Franchise fees   343   266   207   16(4)   832
Management fees   109   139   130   (66)(5)   312
Depreciation and amortization   402   —   218   1,656(6)   2,276
Property taxes   247   525   144   —   916
Corporate general and administrative   972   —   —   1,021(7)   1,993
Acquisition transaction costs   1,005   —   —   (1,005)(8)   —

Total expenses   5,291   4,770   1,606   1,622   13,289
Operating income (loss)   (633)   2,034   371   (1,622)   150

Interest expense   —   (1,084)   (402)   1,486(9)   —
Interest income   38   —   —   —   38

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
tax expense   (595)   950   (31)   (136)   188

Income taxes   (47)   —   —   6(10)  (41)

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (642)  $ 950  $ (31)  $ (130)  $ 147

Earnings per share data:
Basic and diluted — continuting operations  $ (0.18)   $ 0.03

Basic and diluted — weighted average shares   3,580,028   (11)   5,265,808

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

25

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

(in thousands, except share data)

1)  The Company was formed on October 26, 2009. There were no results of operations for the Company for the period from inception through April 21,

[…]

2)  The denominator in computing pro forma earnings per share should include only those common shares whose proceeds are being reflected in pro forma
adjustments in the income statement, such as proceeds used for acquisitions and offering costs. In the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet, uses of proceeds from the IPO are as follows:

Initial Hotels  $ 73,514
Houston Hotel   16,233
Costs to complete the purchase of the Initial Hotels and Houston Hotel   1,047
Costs for the IPO   13,646

Total use of proceeds from the IPO  $ 104,440
Total use of proceeds as a percentage of the IPO   57.23%
Offering proceeds not used   42.77%

Accordingly, in calculating the denominator for earnings per share, we only include 57.23% of the shares sold in the IPO.

27

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Chatham   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Initial   Houston   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust (1)   Hotels (2)   Hotel (3)   Adjustments  Lodging Trust
Revenue:

Hotel operating:
Rooms  $ —  $ 21,193  $ 3,557  $ —  $ 24,750
Other operating   —   545   77   —   622

Total revenue   —   21,738   3,634   —   25,372

Expenses:
Operating expenses:

Rooms   —   4,239   724   —   4,963
Other   —   1,687   47   —   1,734
General and administrative   —   4,581   838   (74)(4)   5,345
Sales and marketing fees   —   2,021   134   —   2,155
Franchise fees   —   848   285   32(5)   1,165
Management fees   —   458   216   (95)(6)   579
Depreciation and amortization   —   2,619   435   1,497(7)   4,551
Property taxes   —   1,255   391   —   1,646
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   —   3,387(8)   3,387

Total expenses   —   17,708   3,070   4,747   25,525
Operating income (loss)   —   4,030   564   (4,747)   (153)

Interest expense   —   (3,573)   (854)   4,427(9)   —

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
tax expense   —   457   (290)   (320)   (153)

Income taxes   —   —   —   (136)(10)  (136)

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ —  $ 457  $ (290)  $ (456)  $ (289)

Earnings per share data:
Basic and diluted — continuting operations  $ —   $ (0.05)

Basic and diluted — weighted average shares   1,000   (11)   5,265,808

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

28

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share data)

1)  The Company was formed on October 26, 2009. There were no results of operations for the Company for the period from inception to December 31,